

No. 22-807

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS C. ALEXANDER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
PRESIDENT OF THE SOUTH CAROLINA SENATE, ET AL.,
Appellants,

v.

THE SOUTH CAROLINA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE
NAACP, ET AL.,
Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the District of South Carolina**

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
DAVID H. GANS
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW
Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

August 18, 2023

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Fourteenth and Fifteenth Amendments Forbid Racially Gerrymandered Districts	5
II. South Carolina Moved Tens of Thousands of Black Voters out of Their Home District to Meet a Racial Target and Therefore Must Satisfy Strict Scrutiny	12
III. A State May Not Use Race Predominantly to Achieve Partisan Ends	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015)	4, 12, 13
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1487 (2023)	14
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969)	8
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	15
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	11
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 580 U.S. 178 (2017)	3, 14
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	3, 4, 5, 14, 17
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	10, 11
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285 (2017)	3, 4, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960)	2, 10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994)	10
<i>Lane v. Wilson</i> , 307 U.S. 268 (1939)	10
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	3, 12
<i>North Carolina v. Covington</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2548 (2018)	15
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000)	5
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	2, 5, 8, 11
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982)	11
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	14
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	3, 8, 11, 16
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	7
<i>Yick Wo. v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<u>Statutes, Legislative Materials, and Constitutional Provisions</u>	
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)....	7
Cong. Globe, 40th Cong., 3d Sess. (1869)	4, 5, 7, 17
Cong. Globe, 41st Cong., 2d Sess. (1870)	2, 7, 17
13 Cong. Rec. H3442 (daily ed., Apr. 29, 1882).....	8
U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 1.....	5
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
Vikram David Amar & Alan Brownstein, <i>The Hybrid Nature of Political Rights</i> , 50 Stan. L. Rev. 915 (1998).....	2
Rufus Bullock, <i>Governor’s Message to the General Assembly</i> , Ga. House J. 601 (1869)	8
Steven G. Calabresi & Andrea Matthews, <i>Originalism and Loving v. Virginia</i> , 2012 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 1393	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
Travis Crum, <i>Reconstructing Racially Polarized Voting</i> , 70 Duke L.J. 261 (2020)	6, 16
Chandler Davidson, <i>White Gerrymandering of Black Voters: A Response to Professor Everett</i> , 79 N.C. L. Rev. 1333 (2001).....	9
Fredrick Douglass, <i>Reconstruction</i> , Atlantic Monthly (Dec. 1866)	6
<i>Flaws in the Solid South</i> , N.Y. Times, July 13, 1882, https://nyti.ms/3YcDFC6	9
J. Morgan Kousser, <i>Colorblind Injustice: Minority Voting Rights and the Undoing of the Second Reconstruction</i> (1999)	9
James M. McPherson, <i>The Struggle for Equality: Abolitionists and the Negro in the Civil War and Reconstruction</i> (1964).....	6
Howard N. Rabinowitz, <i>Race Relations in the Urban South, 1865-1890</i> (1978).....	10
2 <i>The Reconstruction Amendments: Essential Documents</i> (Kurt T. Lash ed., 2021).....	6, 8
Webster's New International Dictionary (2d ed. 1950).....	5
Weekly Democratic Statesman (Austin, Tex.), Feb. 3, 1876, https://texashistory.unt.edu/ark:/67531/metapth277561/m1/1/	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- cont'd

	Page(s)
Sarah Woolfolk Wiggins, <i>The Scalawag in Alabama Politics, 1865-1881</i> (1977)	9
